

# LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

## 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

# **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

## CHAPTER 37

#### AN ACT to Remove the Limitation on the Amount of Real or Personal Property Authorized to be Held by the Portland Diet Mission.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P&SL** 1893, c. 488, § 3 is amended to read:

Sect. 3. May hold real and personal property. Said corporation may acquire and hold property, real or personal, to an amount not exceeding twentyfive thousand dollars one hundred thousand dollars, the net income of which shall be used for the objects named in the preceding section, and by unanimous vote of the directors, may purchase, hold and sell the stock of other corporations, organized under the laws of this and other states, and by attorney duly appointed, may vote upon such stock.

Effective October 1, 1975

## CHAPTER 38

# AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages, Department of Finance and Administration and the State Liquor Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages, Department of Finance and Administration and the State Liquor Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1975; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of fund. In order to provide the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages, Department of Finance and Administration and the State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from operations of the fund:

1990 CHAP. 38

CODE				
	POLICY AREA UMBRELLA IDENTITY Part		ALLOCATION	
	Program	PAGE #	1975-76	1976-77
01 08000 1	GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Current Services	AND AD	MINISTRA	TION
0015	Alcoholic Beverages — General Administration Positions Personal Services All Other	2-096	(6) 75,930 70,669	(6) 75,473 70,669
CODE				
	POLICY AREA UMBRELLA IDENTITY Part		ALLOCATION	
	Program	PAGE #	1975-76	1976-77
10 00080 1	GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Current Services (continued)	AND ADI	MINISTRA	TION
0008	Alcoholic Beverages — Licensing Division Positions Personal Services All Other	2-098	(8) 80,363 20,838	(8) 81,358 20,838
0009	Alcoholic Beverages — Malt Beverages and Wine Division Positions Personal Services All Other	2-100	(2) 15,290 1,250	(2) 15,027 1,250
0017	Alcoholic Beverages — Store Operations Positions Personal Services All Other	2-102	(267) 2,490,606 749,897	(267) 2,484.977 749,897
0011	Alcoholic Beverages — Liquor Accounting/Computer Services All Other	2-104	129,135	129,135
0010	Alcoholic Beverages — Maintenan Positions Personal Services All Other	lce 2-106	(2) 25,313 2,024	(2) 25,181 2,024
0012	Alcoholic Beverages — Warehouse Operations Positions Personal Services All Other	2-108	(17) 155,351 27,015	(17) 154,514 27,015

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1975**

0013	Alcoholic Beverages — Merchandising 2-110 Positions Personal Services All Other	(4) 41,648 9,550	(4) 41,945 9,550
0014	Alcoholic Beverages Store Supervision 2-112 Positions Personal Services All Other	(7) 75.476 7,967	(7) 74,75 <sup>8</sup> 7,9 <sup>6</sup> 7
0016	Alcoholic Beverages — Commissioners 2-114 Positions Personal Services All Other	(3) 7,500 2,351	(3) 7.500 2,351

Sec. 2. Allotments required. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Sec. 3. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the allocation of funds by the Legislature, as provided by this Act, shall apply to the administrative expenses only and that such allocations shall be allotted and approved under the Revised Statutes, Title 5. It is not intended to affect the use of the Working Capital, provided for by the Revised Statutes, Title 28 or other activities required of the State Liquor Commission by the Revised Statutes, Title 28.

Sec. 4. Personal Services allocation. The figures in parentheses shown above each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this Act, or as adjusted by other legislative action, shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such account and the maximum number of persons employable on a permanent basis at any one time. The allocations made for Personal Services are made with the provision that the total number of permanent positions in the fund shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in computing the total dollars to be made available for Personal Services. The amounts allocated for Personal Services include funds for the state's share of state employees retirement. The State Controller shall transfer the state's share to the Maine State Retirement System as soon as practicable after each payroll is paid.

Sec. 5. Personal Services savings and flexibility. Savings accruing within allocations made for permanent positions may be used for nonrecurring personal services or retirement costs when recommended by the department head and the State Budget Officer, and approved by the Governor and Council. To provide some degree of flexibility, each department may apply to the Personnel Board for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved if by so doing the total amount determined to be made available for Personal Services, in each department, is not exceeded and also providing that certification is made, in writing, by the department head, that such action will not result in an increased request for Personal Service moneys from any future Legislature. Copies of all State Personnel Board actions and department head certifications relating to such changes shall be furnished to the Legislative Finance Officer.

Sec. 6. Personal Services review. The Budget Office, during the next biennium, shall continually review with all the departments the status of their personnel with the purpose of determining that all departments are expending Personal Services moneys within the intent of the Legislature, and shall report any expenditures contrary to such intent to the Governor and Council and the Legislative Finance Officer.

Sec. 7. Personal Services adjustments. Personal Services allocations of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages, Department of Finance and Administration and the State Liquor Commission may be adjusted by the Budget Officer with the approval of the Governor and Council to specifically cover those adjustments determined to be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legislature.

Sec. 8. Number of necessary employees. The Governor and the Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Document may at their discretion adjust the figures in parentheses, representing numbers of employees, to reflect the number of employees which in their opinion is necessary to the proper operation of the fund.

Sec. 9. Merit ratings required. The State Personnel Board is directed to require merit ratings on each individual who is recommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed by the board. Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be scrutinized and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legislature that in instances where merit increases are not earned and warranted they shall be denied.

Sec. 10. Exclusion. Exclusive of the provisions of sections 1 through 9 above, up to \$50,000 for Capital Expenditures may be expended in each year of the 1976-1977 biennium.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1975.

#### Effective July 1, 1975

## CHAPTER 39

#### AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State Lottery Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and